

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.2

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)

No(s).

7734/1997

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02/12/1996 in WP No. 2456/1996,02/12/1996 in WP No. 2456/1996 passed by the High Court Of Bombay)

CENTER OF INDIAN TRADE UNION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing C/c of the impugned judgment and permission to submit additional documents)
(Along with paper books of SLP(C) NO.10933/97 for reference)

Date : 18/02/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

Mr. R. Venkataramani,Adv.(A.C.)
Dr. Rajeev Dhawan,Adv.(A.C.)

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. B.H. Marlapalle,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee,Adv.
Mr. Charudatta Mahindrakar,Adv.
Mr. A. Selvin Raja,Adv.
Mr. Ajit Wagh,Adv.
Mr. Apoorv Shukla,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard.

Mr. B.H. Marlapalle, learned senior counsel appearing on

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

behalf of the respondent-State, submits that the proceedings

Mahabir Singh

Date: 2015.02.19

16:23:40 IST

Reason:

before the one-man enquiry commission headed by Justice S.P.

Kurdukar, Former Judge of this Court, had been stayed i

n

2

Original Suit No.2 of 2003 filed by Union of India against the

State of Maharashtra. He further submits that since the said

suit has been dismissed, the interim order passed in the same

also stands vacated. This would necessarily imply that the Commission can now resume its proceedings. He therefore seeks a week's time to take further instruction whether or not Justice Kurdukar is willing to resume the proceedings, if so, whether the Commission has been provided with the necessary infrastructure and wherewithal for the completion of the proceedings.

Post again on Tuesday, the 24th February, 2015. Needful be done in the meantime.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
COURT MASTER